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SectioN 1. Subsection (2) of section 29.28 of the statutes is
amended to read: (29.28) (2) No person shall take, catch or kill
fish, or fish for fish of any variety through the ice of any of the
inland waters of the state from January first to the succeeding
thirtieth day of April of any year except in * * ¥ Lake
Koshkonong and in Bayfield, Calumet, Fond du Lac, Outagamie,
Waupaca, Winnebago and Waushara countties, and except as other-
wise provided in this chapter. _

SecTioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved June 24, 1931.

No. 476, A.] . [Published June 25, 1931.
CHAPTER 339.

AN ACT to create subsection (10) of section 96.68 of the statutes,
relating to state aid for encouraging the development and im-
provement of standard bred horses, and making an appropria-
tion.

The people of the stale of Wisconsin, represented in senate and

assembly, do enact as follows: 4

SecTioON 1. A new subsection is added to section 96.68 (as
created by chapter 67, laws of 1931) of the statutes to read:
(96.68) (10) To each county, and any such organized agricultural
society, association or board in the state, for the purpose of en-
couraging and fostering the breeding, development and improve-
ment of standard bred horses in this state, fifty per cent of each
purse of four hundred dollars and fifty per cent of each purse or
five hundred dollars paid by it to the owners of the successful
contestants in a two-year-old trot, two-year-old pace, three-year-
old trot and three-year-old pace. Any such organization may stage
any or all of said events but shall not receive state aid for more
than one each of said events in any calendar year. No colt shall be
eligible to enter or start therein unless owned by one or more duly
qualified electors of this state or trained continuously within the
state for not less than sixty days prior to the fifteenth day of
June of the year in which the event is contested. After the year
1934 no two-year-old colt and after the year 1935 no three-year-old
colt shall he eligible to enter or start therein, unless owned, raised
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and trained by one or more duly qualified electors of this state,
and unless it is the foal of a mare owned at the time of foaling
by one or more qualified electors of this state. Required num-
ber of entries and starters shall be six to enter and four to start.
An owner may enter any number of colts but shall not be allowed
to start more than two colts in the same event. Entry fees for
each colt shall not exceed two per cent of the purse and shall be
payable on or before a closing date to be fixed by the organiza-
tion. The organization may, at its option, increase any such purse
and may also add the entrance money to the purse and divide such
added sums among the starters as it sees fit. Money divisions
and conditions other than those herein prescribed shall be uniform
throughout the state and shall be fixed annually for the next suc-
ceeding year by a joint resolution adopted by the boards of direc-
tors of the Wisconsin breeders and harness horse association and
Wisconsin association of fairs, and certified to the department of
agriculture and markets on or before the last day of December in
each year. In the event the boards of directors of said associations
fail in any year to adopt and certify said resolution as aforesaid,
then such money divisions and conditions for the next succeeding
year shall be fixed by such department. On or before the last day
in December in each year, the county clerk, or the person therefor
appointed by the society, association or board claiming state aid,
shall file with the department of agriculture and markets, on
blanks provided by it, a statement, verified on oath, showing a
true and correct summary of the results of each colt event, the
name and address of, and the amount paid to, the owner of each
colt, and that the event was in all things conducted as herein
provided. Thereupon, state aid shall be certified and paid as
provided by paragraph (e) of this subsection.

SectioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved June 24, 1931.



